
 

 

EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT OF 

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

FOR THE PROVISION OF  

COUNTYWIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

 

This extension and amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement heretofore 

entered on the____day of December 2022, by the County of Cowley County, Kansas; City 

of Arkansas City, Kansas; City of Winfield, Kansas; and Cowley College, and various 

agencies within Cowley County represented by RCB and Union State Bank, All parties to 

this amendment shall be known by the identifiers given in the original agreement. 

 

WHEREAS, said original agreement, dated June 17, 2017, was found to be and 

approved by the Attorney General of the State of Kansas as an Interlocal Agreement, 

properly entered into pursuant to K.S.A. 12-2901, et seq.; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section IV of said Interlocal Agreement, the agreement 

allows for its extension of three years beyond the initial term which concludes on December 

31, 2022, and in Section VII provides for amendments to the Agreement to be made in 

writing; and 

 

WHEREAS, all parties to the agreement, desire to extend the agreement for an 

additional one-year period of time with review of the agreement prior to December 31, 2023 

and  

 

WHEREAS, Section II of the Agreement provides for a Coordinating Council and 

Economic Development Advisory Committee, the County Administrator has been appointed 

as a member of the Coordinating Council and Advisory Committee.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto the Interlocal 

Cooperation Agreement for the Provision of Countywide Economic Services dated June 20, 

2017, be and it is hereby extended for a period of one year pursuant to Section IV of said 

agreement from December 31, 2022 to December 31, 2023 and amended to include the 

County Administrator as a member of the Coordinating Council and Economic 

Development Advisory Committee.  

 

 

 

  



All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force of the fact, except as 

specially modified herein. 

 

 

      ___________________________ 

      ARKANSAS CITY MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

ARKANSAS CITY CLERK 

 

 

 

____________________________ 

WINFIELD MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

________________________________ 

WINFIELD CITY CLERK 

 

 

 

       _____________________________ 

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF 

COWLEY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

COWLEY COUNTY CLERK 

 

 

 

 



______________________________ 

COWLEY COLLEGE PRESIDENT 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

BOARD SECRETARY COWLEY COLLEGE 

 

 

 

       _______________________________ 

RCB PRESIDENT 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Clerk 

 

 

 

 

       ______________________________ 

UNION STATE BANK  

CHAIRMAN AND CEO 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

______________________ 

Clerk 

 

 

        

 The foregoing extension and amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for 

the creation and participation in the Cowley County Economic Development Agency is 

hereby approved in accordance with K.S.A. 12-2901 et. Seq on this _____ day of 

_____________, 2022. 

 

 

_______________________________ 

       Derek Schmidt, Attorney General 

       State of Kansas 


